

FILED
Feb 08, 2016
Court of Appeals
Division I
State of Washington

gpd

FILED
E MAR 14 2016
WASHINGTON STATE
SUPREME COURT



92893-2

No.
COA No. 72428-2-I

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

CLAYTON HARRISON RUSSELL,

Petitioner.

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF
THE STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR KING COUNTY

The Honorable Tanya L. Thorp

PETITION FOR REVIEW

THOMAS M. KUMMEROW
Attorney for Petitioner

WASHINGTON APPELLATE PROJECT
1511 Third Avenue, Suite 701
Seattle, Washington 98101
(206) 587-2711
tom@washapp.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

A. IDENTITY OF PETITIONER 1

B. COURT OF APPEALS DECISION..... 1

C. ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW 1

D. STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

E. ARGUMENT ON WHY REVIEW SHOULD BE GRANTED..... 5

 1. The lack of a unanimity instruction violated Mr.
 Russell’s right to a unanimous jury..... 5

 2. The inclusion in Russell’s offender score of
 California convictions for burglary violated Mr.
 Russell’s rights under the Sixth and Fourteenth
 Amendments and the Sentencing Reform Act. 9

F. CONCLUSION 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

UNITED STATES CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. VI..... 11, 16

U.S. Const. amend. XIV 9, 11, 16

WASHINGTON CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Article I, section 21 5

FEDERAL CASES

Alleyne v. United States, ___ U.S. ___, 133 S.Ct. 2151, 186 L.Ed.2d 314
(2013)..... 12

Alvarado v. Holder, 759 F.3d 1121 (9th Cir. 2014)..... 14

Apprendi v. New Jersey, 530 U.S. 466, 120 S.Ct. 2348, 147 L.Ed.2d
435 (2000)..... 12

Descamps v. United States, ___ U.S. 133 S.Ct. 2276, 186 L.Ed.2d 438
(2013)..... passim

WASHINGTON CASES

In re Personal Restraint of Lavery, 154 Wn.2d 249, 111 P.3d 837
(2005)..... passim

State v. Bobenhouse, 166 Wn.2d 881, 214 P.3d 907 (2009)..... 6

State v. Coleman, 159 Wn.2d 509, 150 P.3d 1126 (2007) 5

State v. Ford, 137 Wn.2d 472, 973 P.2d 452 (1999)..... 9

State v. Furseth, 156 Wn.App. 516, 233 P.3d 902 (2010) 6

State v. Gonzalez, 168 Wn.2d 256, 226 P.3d 131, *cert. denied*, 131
S.Ct. 318 (2010)..... 7

State v. Hunley, 175 Wn.2d 901, 287 P.3d 584 (2012) 9

<i>State v. Kitchen</i> , 110 Wn.2d 403, 756 P.2d 105 (1988)	6
<i>State v. McGee</i> , 122 Wn.2d 783, 864 P.2d 912 (1993)	7
<i>State v. Ortega</i> , 120 Wn.App. 165, 84 P.3d 935 (2004)	5, 11, 14
<i>State v. Ortega–Martinez</i> , 124 Wn.2d 702, 881 P.2d 231 (1994).....	5
<i>State v. Petrich</i> , 101 Wn.2d 566, 683 P.2d 173 (1984).....	5
<i>State v. Thomas</i> , 135 Wn.App. 474, 144 P.3d 1178 (2006)	9, 13
<i>State v. Wentz</i> , 149 Wn.2d 342, 68 P.3d 282 (2003).....	7
OTHER STATE CASES	
<i>People v. Young</i> , 65 Cal. 225, 3 P. 813 (1884).....	15
<i>Small v. State</i> , 710 So.2d 591 (Fla.Dist.Ct.App. 1998).....	8
OTHER STATE STATUTES	
Cal.Penal Code § 459	15
STATUTES	
18 U.S.C. § 924	10
RCW 9.94A.525	9
RCW 9A.04.110	7, 8
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Webster’s Third New International Dictionary (1993)	8
RULES	
RAP 13.4	1
